- KEVIN KAMENETZ - - . ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive : - Deputy Administrative Officer

: - Director,Department of Permis,
Approvals & Inspections

August 30, 2013

William N, Bafitis, P.E.
Bafitis and Associates, Inc.
1249 Engleberth Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

" Dear Mr. Bafitis:

RE: Zoning Verification, 203 Nanticoke Road, Zoning Case 1992-0109SPHA, 15th
~ Election District

On Monday, August 26", |, along with Carl Richards and yourself conducted a site
visit to the subject property to consider the proposed. changes refiected on your red-
lined-plan and the impact, if any, to parking requirements. Upon review of the plan and
the site, it is the opinion of this Office that with some minor adjustments to your site plan
as reflected on the revised plan submitted to this Office after our visit to the property,
the proposed changes are within the Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case 92-109-SPHA and
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations in general. . Please advise your client to have
this letter placed on all future plans submitted to this Ofﬂce for review that may concern
the subject property

This letter is strictly limited to the application of the BCZR as applied to the
inquiries presented in your letter, and does not, in any fashion; represent verification for
any other Local, State or other Regulations that may apply to this property.

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT IS NOT AN EXPERT
OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS EXPERT OR
LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY BINDING ON
BALTIMORE COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES.
BALTIMORE COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY
ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE INFORMATION
PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT OR ANY INTERPRETA'I ION THEREOF.

Sincerely,
%l; Merrey
Planner Il

. Zoning Review
410-887-3391

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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NOTE

A WAIVER OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WILL BE APPLIED
FOR ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2-150.3 (C) (1) OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY POLICY ON 4/22/91.

TIKI BAR PERMIT NO.B792603

BUILDING ADDITION PERMIT NO.B800689
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS PERMIT NO.800116

CITATION

CASE NO. EIR-12-001-C1

ALL PARKING AREAS WILL BE A DURABLE, DUSTLESS
SURFACE PERMANENTLY STRIPED AS SHOWN.

PRE—CAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS WILL BE INSTALLED
AS SHOWN.

ALL LIGHTING WILL BE ARRANGED SO AS TO REFLECT THE
LIGHT AWAY FROM RESIDENTIAL LOTS.

THERE ARE NO FREESTANDING SIGN PROPOSED.

THERE IS NO CHANGE IN THE EXISTING SETBACKS.

NOTE

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY FROM A SURVEY PREPARED
BY DUVAL ASSOCIATES, P.A.,.ENGINEERS SURVEYORS
8 EDGEWOOD COURT PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131

MAXIMUM HIEGHT OF ALL STRUCTURES SHALL EXCEED 40 FEET.

KEVIN KAMENKETZ
County Executive

Case No. R—-1068, October 23, 1947

Petition for Zoning Re~Classification
from "A” Residence to "E” Commercial, Denied

Case No. 4984 RX (April 27, 1960)

Petition for Zoning Reclassification from R6 to BR. and special
exception for boat yard denied by Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Case No. 4984 RX Appeal

Petitioner appealed denial of special exception. Appeals Board
granted special exception for a boat yard with the following
restrictions as to use:

1. For the rental of not more than 35 slips for boat storage,and

2. For the sale of gasoline from the pier, no other sales such
as repair of boats, a railway for the launching of boats,
storage of boats on land or the sale of any other materials
that may be generdlly found in boat yards shail be permitted,

Case No. 69-30 X (June 18, 1968)

Requested & Granted, Special Exception for living quarters
in a commercial building.

Case No. 92~109-SPHA

Requested Special hearing for approval of amendments to
previously approved site plan and zoning variances for parking,
screening, offsets from R/W, drive aisle widths, setbacks and
building alterations.

GRANTED

Therefore, it is ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 7th

day of May, 1992 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the
previously approved site plan in Case No. 69—30--X, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 2
and 3, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

it is FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance requesting relief from the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) As follows: From Section 409.5.A.2 to permit

32 parking spaces in lieu of the required 146 for an existing restaurant ond apartment; from
Section 409.8. A.1 to permit a waiver of screening requirements; to permit parking to be located
between O feet and 8 feet from street rights—of—way in lieu of the required 10 feet; from Section
409.4.C to permit a two—way maneuvering disle to be between 3 feet and 8 feet wide in lieu of the
required 22 feet; and from Section 232.2.b to permit a side street setbock of 3 feet in lieu of the
required 10 feet, for proposed additions and alterations to the existing building, in accordance

with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following
restrictions;

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appeliate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its
original condition.

2) Compliance with all recommendations made by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management as to Critical Areas requirements.

3) Compliance with all Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments submitted
hereto, including the comments submitted by the Department of Permits and
Licenses dated October 7, 1991.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall comply fully and completely with aii
requirements and recommendations of the Department of Environmental Protection and

Resource Management, as set forth in their comments dated April 22, 1992, attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Adminizirative Officer
Direcror, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

June 28, 2012

William N. Bafitis
Bafitis & Associates, Inc.
1249 Bngleberth Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dieox Ms, Balitie.

Re: Spirit & Intent Letter, Hearing Case #92-109-SPHA, 203 Nanticoke Road, 15™ Election District

This is in response to your lctter dated June 23, 2012 to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections, who has authorized this reply. Based on the information contained in your
letter, the available zoning records and my conversation with Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, the
following has been determined.

1.

The subject property is currently zoned BL (Business Local) per Baltimore County Zoning
Map no 097C1 (copy attached).

The proposed changes that consist of adding a 257 sq. fi. Tiki Bar with 1,610 sq. ft. of
outdoor seating drea and removal of secorid floor proposed office and storage area is within
the spirit and intent of hearing Case 92-109-SPHA. Pleasc prepare and submit to this office
an amended version of the site plan submitted in zoning case 92-109-SPHA clearly showing
the modification and other collateral changes, including a signature block titled:
APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN AND

ORDER IN ZONING CASE 92-109-SPHA.

The foregoing jis mersly ap informal opinian N is aor an expemt o losal spinior, e ast

intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore
Lowny or any Ui s UITICIALS, agents, Oor empioyees. Bainmore LounTy expressly aisciaims any ang

all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information provided in this document, or any
interpretation thereof.

1 trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
request. If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact me at

410-887-3391,
Unacdry,
an QM wnela \—/L ﬁ'/
Jun Fernando LCarl Richards, .
Planner 1l Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review
JRF/kI

EASEME GREEMENT

THIS EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made as of this Mi\ o day of
T WY, 2013, by and between HOPKINS CREEK MARINA, LLC, party of this first part
(“Hopkins”), and STEELMATT, LLC, party of the second part (“Steelmatt™).

RECITAL

A. Hopkins is the owner of the marina property known as 202 Nanticoke Road, on which
it operates a boat marina.

B. Steelmatt is the owner of the property known as 203 Nanticoke Road, on which it
operates a restaurant facility.

C. Steelmatt has requested approval from Baltimore County, Maryland to make certain
renovations to its facility, including the relocation of its Tiki Bar and outdoor seating area.

D. In order to grant the approval, Baltimore County may require Steelmatt to add or
maintain a certain number of vehicle parking spaces to serve its restaurant.

E. Steelmatt has requested, and Hopkins has agreed to this Agreement whereby, for
valuable consideration, Hopkins shall grant and convey to Steelmatt a parking easement (the
“Easement”) as described in this Agreement.

IERMS

In consideration of the payment of § !?. 22 per month by Steelmatt to Hopkins, the
adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Hopkins hereby grants and conveys to Steelmatt, this parking “Easement” of 15
vehicle parking spaces on the Hopkins property at 202 Nanticoke Road, together with ingress
and egress to and from said spaces.

2. Each space shall be the size of customary and usual vehicle parking spaces; and the
location of each space shall be determined by Hopkins from time to time.

%. Hopkins shall have the absolute and unilateral right to cancel the Easement at anytime
upon % 0 days advance written notice to Steelmatt, in which event Steelmatt shall

permanently relinquish and vacate the Easement.

4. Steelmatt shall indemnify and hold Hopkins harmless from any losses or damages,
including Attorney’s fees incurred by Hopkins as a result of Steelmatt’s use and enjoyment of
the Easement.

5. Steelmatt shall immediately maintain and repair any and all of the Hopkins property
affected by Steelmatt’s use of the Easement by Steelmaitt, its employees, guests and/or invitees.

6. At all times during the term of this Easement, Steelmatt shall maintain insurances, in
such amounts and terms as Ilopkins shall reasonably require, protecting and benefiting Hopkins.

7. This Easement shall run with and be appurtenant to the title to the said Steelmatt
property.

WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties hereto as of the date first written above.

HOPKINS CREEK MARINA, LLC

B — :—81‘)
T,
Frané/{l. Matt ;M ber

I
(SEAL)

Scott Steele, Member

STATE OF MARYLAND,

{{ZA /é;t;/:-/Q » TO WIT:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2% day of /SZ\Qx , 2013, before
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personall)a appeared FRANK J.

MATTES, Member of HOPKINS CREEK MARINA, LIC, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, who signed the
same in my presence, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

Notary's Seal

Here

STATE OF MARYLAND,

\
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this cg ﬁ«: day of jf(/"\
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appéared SCOTT STEELE,
Member of STEELMATT, LLC, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persoﬁg whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument, who signed the same in my presence, and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained. f

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. ’

=

Notary Public

My commission expires:

TYRONE L, PRATT
Notary Public-Maryland
Baltimore County
My Commission Expires .

Marsh 21, 2015 p—

%VM”\/Q_/ , TO WIT:

H

1249 Engleberth Rd. Baltimore, MD 21221

Bafitis & Associates, Inc. William

<

N. Bafitis, P.E.
PRESIDENT
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

June 28, 2012

William N. Bafitis
Bafitis & Associates, Inc.
1249 Engleberth Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. Bafitis:
Re: Spirit & Intent Letter, Hearing Case #92-109-SPHA, 203 Nanticoke Road, 15" Election District

This is in response to your letter dated June 25, 2012 to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections, who has authorized this reply. Based on the information contained in your
letter, the available zoning records and my conversation with Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor, the
following has been determined.

1. The subject property is currently zoned BL (Business Local) per Baltimore County Zoning
Map no 097C1 (copy attached).

2. The proposed changes that consist of adding a 257 sq. ft. Tiki Bar with 1,610 sq. ft. of
outdoor seating area and removal of second floor proposed office and storage area is within
the spirit and intent of hearing Case 92-109-SPHA. Please prepare and submit to this office
an amended version of the site plan submitted in zoning case 92-109-SPHA clearly showing
the modification and other collateral changes, including a signature block titled:
APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN AND
ORDER IN ZONING CASE 92-109-SPHA.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion. It is not
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and is not legally or factually binding on Baltimore
County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and
all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the information provided in this document, or any
interpretation thereof.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

an Qm ancla |
Jun Fernando Carl Richards, Jr.
Planner I1 Zoning Supervisor

Zoning Review
JRF/kl

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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NOTE

A WAIVER OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT WILL BE APPLIED

FOR ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2-150.3 (C) (1) OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY POLICY ON 4/22/91.
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ADDITION (TO BE | | oS
| ELIMINATED) | | T 288 o]
EX. LT. POLE ;o E 1
| il = |
= - L __ 79" | {|Lﬂ 18’
o/ S S el 100.00" — S0
// \*EX. BIT. PAVING_ ° - EX. 8" SEWER (B. C. DWG. #63-512) -3’ + -
_ | —\ N E EX. 8" WATER (B. C. DWG. #45-088)
— 3 R

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY FROM A SURVEY PREPARED
BY DUVAL ASSOCIATES, P.A.,ENGINEERS SURVEYORS
8 EDGEWOOD COURT PHOENIX, MARYLAND 21131
(301)- 666-5467 FIELD DATE 08/31/90.

TMS LLC
16141/355
15-18475370
LOT 85 & 86

NANT ICOKE

N 47° 36’ 577

EX. 8”WATER (B. C. DWG. #45-146)

TMS LLC.

16141 /355
15-18475370

EX. RESTAURANT

ALL PARKING AREAS WILL BE A DURABLE, DUSTLESS

SURFACE PERMANENTLY STRIPED AS SHOWN.

PRE—CAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS WILL BE INSTALLED

AS SHOWN.

ALL LIGHTING WILL BE ARRANGED SO AS TO REFLECT THE
LIGHT AWAY FROM RESIDENTIAL LOTS.

MAXIMUM HIEGHT OF ALL STRUCTURES SHALL EXCEED 40 FEET.

THERE ARE NO FREESTANDING SIGN PROPOSED

THERE IS NO CHANGE IN THE EXISTING SETBACKS.
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PROPERTY LINE

LOT LINE
EXISTING CONTOURS

ZONING LINES

EXISTING BUFFER LINE

15.
16.

17.

18.
19.

NOTES

Topography shown hereon was taken from Baltimore County GIS Topography

& Updated by field survey.

The Firm Insurance Rate Map, 240010-0440 F indicates this is situated within flood Zone AE
F.E.M. A. indicates a Flood Elevation of 8.5 NAVD 88 based on a Flood Insurance Study
Number 240010VO00B. A minimum first floor elevation 10.5 NAVD 88.

Property lines shown hereon were established by a boundary survey.

This site is situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and is classified by land
use as Limited Development Area (LDA).(MAP 97)

There shall be no clearing, grading,

construction or disturbance of vegetation within the

100’ Buffer Area except as permitted by the Baltimore County Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management.
This site is situated within a Mapped Buffer Management Area of the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Areas.

There are no forest or developed woodlands on this site.

There are no Tidal & Non-Tidal Wetlands shown on this site.
There is no significant plant or animal habitat on this site.

There are no slopes greater than 15% on this site

There are no known wells on this site
There are no known underground storage tanks or septic systems on this site.

There are no known potentially hazardous materials on this site as defined by Title 7-
Annotated Code of Maryland,

Health and Environmental Article

except as noted

There are no buildings or property within this site that are included on the Maryland
Historical Trust Inventory, The Baltimore County Landmarks List, the National
Register of Historic Places, the Maryland Archeological Survey or is a Baltimore

County Historical District.

The site has 100’ + of water frontage.
Public Water and sewer serve this site
Caution underground utilities may exist in Nanticoke Road & onsite, contact Miss Utility

(800-257-7777) prior to any const
Proposed shed total height < 15

ruction.
eave height < 10’

Mitigation Fee—in-Lieu of $420.00 for planting has been paid.

ZONING HISTORY

Case No. R-1068, October 23, 1947

Petition for Zoning Re-Classification
from "A” Residence to "E” Commercial, Denied

Case No. 4984 RX (April 27, 1960)

Petition for Zoning Reclassification from R6 to BR. and special
exception for boat yard denied by Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Case No. 4984 RX Appeal

Petitioner appealed denial of special exception
granted special exception for a boat yard with the following
restrictions as to use:

Appeals Board

1. For the rental of not more than 35 slips for boat storage, and

2. For the sale of gasoline from the pier, no o
as repair of boats, a railway for the launch
storage of boats on land or the sale of any other materials
that may be generally found in boat yards shall be permitted,

Case No. 69-30 X (June 18, 1968)

ther sales such
ing of boats,

Requested & Granted, Special Exception for living quarters
in a commercial building.

Case No. 92-109-SPHA

Requested Special hearing for approval of amendments to
previously approved site plan and zoning variances for parking,
screening, offsets from R/W, drive aisle widths,
building alterations

GRANTED

setbacks and

Therefore, it is ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 7th
day of May, 1992 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the

previously approved site plan in Case No

and 3, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

69-30-X,

in accordance with Petitioner’'s Exhibits 1, 2

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Zoning Variance requesting relief from the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) As follows:

From Section 409.5.A.2 to permit

32 parking spaces in lieu of the required 146 for an existing restaurant and apartment; from

Section 409.8. A.1 to permit a waiver of screening requirements;

to permit parking to be located

between O feet and 8 feet from street rights—of-way in lieu of the required 10 feet; from Section
409. 4.C to permit a two-way maneuvering aisle to be between 3 feet and 8 feet wide in lieu of the
and from Section 232.2.b to permit a side street setback of 3 feet in lieu of the
for proposed additions and alterations to the existing building, in accordance

required 22 feet;
required 10 feet,

with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 2 and 3, be and is

restrictions;

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this

Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
would be required to return,

original condition.

and be responsible for returning,

this Order is reversed,
said property to its

the Petitioners

2) Compliance with all recommendations made by the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management as to Critical Areas requirements.

3) Compliance with all Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comments submitted
including the comments submitted by the Department of Permits and
Licenses dated October 7, 1991.

hereto,

4) When applying for a building permit,

the site plan and landscaping plan

filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of
this Order.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall comply fully and completely with all
requirements and recommendations of the Department of Environmental Protection and

Resource Management,

made a part hereof.

PARKING TABULATIONS FROM CASE NO. 92—-109-SPHA

as set forth in their comments dated April 22,

1992,

EXISTING PARKING TOTAL 33 SPACES

attached hereto and
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1249 Engleberth Rd.

SITE DATA

OWNER: MIKE BIRMINGHAM 203 NANTICOKE ROAD LLC

#203 NANTICOKE ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 21221

DEED REF: 22003/226
TAX ACC. NO.: 15-19074180
TAX MAP: 97 PARCEL: 438

LOT: 82A & 82B

PLAT REF: PLAT OF MIDDLEBOROUGH BOOK 6 FOLIO 136

PLAT RECORDED: MAY 15, 1916

ELECTION DISTRICT: 15TH

CONCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6TH

REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT:

CENSUS TRACT: 4509

ZONING: BL

ZONING MAP: 097C1

USE: EXISTING: RESTAURANT &
16 BOAT SLIP

PROPOSED: TIKI BAR WOO

SITE AREA: 19,125 S.F. OR O
GROSS AREA: 22,557 S.F. OR O

PARKING TABULATIONS

REQUIRED PER ZONING CASE N

GRANTED 32 P.S.IN LIEU OF 146 P.S.
ST FlL TAURANT 20 P.S.PER 1,000 S.F

20 P.S. /1,000 S.F. X 5,210 S.F. = 104.2 = 105 P

TRANSIENT BOAT SLIPS FOR RESTAURANT PATRONS = O P

2ND FLOOR APARTMENT 2 P.S.PER APARTMENT = 2P

PROPOSED

TIKI BAR WOODEN SHED 20 P.S.PER 1,000 S.F.

20 P.S. /1,000 S.F. X 257 S.F. = 5. 14 = 6P

OUTDOOR PICNIC TABLE AREA 20 P.S. PER 1,000 S.F

20 P.S. /1,000 S.F. X 1,610 S.F. = 32.20 = 33 P

TOTAL = 146 P. S.

SAME AS PER ZONING CASE NO. 92-109-SPHA = 146 P

PARKING SHOWN

SEE PARKING TABULATIONS FROM CASE NO,92—109—SPHA

328

PARKING,
S

DEN SHED

. 439 AC.
.517 AC. (LAND AREA)

0. 92-109-SPHA

=" D

¥

o
e
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Bafitis & Associates, I

William N. Bafitis,
PRESIDENT

nc.

SURVEYORS

Baltimore, MD 21221 (410> 391-2336

“(ééLOWL<

Clvil Engineers/Land Planners

P.E.

AMENDED PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
ZONING VARIANCE & SPECIAL HEARING
CASE NO.92-109-SPHA

FOR

203 NANTICOKE ROAD, LLC.
FORMERLY DRIFTWOOD INN

$203 NANTICOKE ROAD

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

\

PARKING CALCULATIONS: USE
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR: 4,778 S.F. RESTUARANT A-3
PROPOSED ADDITIONS 1ST FL. 288 S.F REAR A-3
363 S.F SIDE A-3
5,429 S.F TOTAL A-3
EXISTING SECOND FLOOR 576 S.F. APT. R-3
430 S.F PORCH R-3
PROPOSED ADDITION 2ND FL. 1,764 S.F STORAGE & OFFICE  A-3
TOTAL A-3 7,193 S.F. X 20/1,000 = 144 SPACES
TOTAL R-3 1, 006 S.F. = 2 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED = 146 SPACES
PARKING SPACES PROPOSED:
31 + 1 HANDICAPPED = 32 SPACES
APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN AND
ORDER IN ZONING CASE NO. 92-109-SPHA.
— (D ~ [ 5. .9 5 (e
S R Amnets |, A c-25 !
SIGN BY: DATE:

/

~ ARNOLD JABLON

}

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS

AND INSPECTIONS

LT

2 ® Gy
] ”

§ | SCALE:
? | 1" =

21205

DATE:

06,/28,/12

WILLIAM N. B

Professional Certification. | hereby certify that
these documents were perpared or approved
by me, and that | am a duly licensed professional (
engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland. |

License No. 11641 Expiration Date: 09/09/2013 |
NO. | , ______REVISIONS

| SHEET__1_ OF __1

|

| JOB ORDER NO:

| CHECKED:

| W.N.B.

DRAWN:
N.W.B.

<

20’

DATE
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ORDER RECE!VG

-

Pebition for Special Hearing in which the Pe

an amehdment to the previously approved site pl

from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.

for an existing restaurant and apartment; t

a waiver of screening requirements; to permit parking

feat; from Section 409.4.C to permit a two-way maneuvering
Leotween 3 feet and 8 feet wide in licu of the required 22 feet;

Qect jon 732.2.b Lo permit a side street setback of 3 feet in  lieu

building, all as more particularly Jescribed on Pe

rerresented by John 0. Hennegan, Esquire.
Pet it ioner were Steve Annis, Architect,
scape  Archilect.

of Epvironmental rrotection and Resource Mana

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BFFORE THE

AND ZONING VARIANCE - W/s
Nant icoke Rd. at Patapsco Ave.
{203 Nanticoke Road)}

15th Election District

nth Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSTONER
OF BAITIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 92-109-SPHA

Gerald T. Caldwell
pet.it ioner

A L] L

FINDINGS OF FACT MWD CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Yoning Commissioner ds @

titioner requests approval of

an in Case No. ©69-30-X and

Potition tfor Joning Variance in which the Petitioner requests reliet

7.kR.) as follows: From

Sect ion 409.5.A.2 to permit 32 parking spaces 1in lieu of the required 146

rom Section 409.8.A.1 to permit

to be located between

feet and 8 feet Erom the street rights-of-way in 1ieu of the regquired 10
aisle to be

and from

of the

required 10 feet, for proposed additions and alterations to the existing

titioner's Exhibit 1.
The Fetitioner, Gerald T. Caldwell, appeared, testified, and was
Also appearing on behalf of the
and Ernest Peek, Registered Land-

Appearing on behalt of the Baltimore County Department

gement was David C. Flowers.

There were no Protestants.

in Case No. &9-30-X, in accordance with Petitioncr's Exhibits 1, 2 and 3,

Le and is hereby GRANTED; and,

pp 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for zZoning Variance

requesting relief from the Baltimore County “oning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)

as follows: From section 409.5.A.2 to permit 32 parking spaces in lieu of

the reguired l14b for an existing restaurant and apartment; from Section

409.8. A.l1 to permit a waiver of screening requirements; to permit parking

to be located between O feet and B teet from street rights-of-way in lieu

of the required 10 feet; from Section 449.4.C to permit a two-way maneuver-

ing aisle to be between 3 feet and 8 feet wide in lieu of the required 22

feet: and from gection 232.2.b to permit a side street setback of 3 feet

in lieu of the required 10 feet, for proposed additions and alterations to

the existing building, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibits 1, 2 and

3, be and 1is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
1) The Pbetitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time 18 at their own risk until such
tLime as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason. this Order is
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to 1its

original condition.

2} Compliance with ail recommendat ions made by the
Department of gnvironmental protection and Resource
Management as Lo Critical Areas requirements.

3) Compliance with all Zoning Plans Advisory Commit-
tee comments submitted hereto, including the conments
submitted by the Department of permits and Licenses

dated October /!, 14991.
4) When applying for a building permit, the site

plan and landscaping plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order.

[ il 4
—
L 2N

ORDER REC

FOR FILING

ORDER REC
Date

By
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72

Tout mony  indicated  that the smubiject  property,  known as 203

Nanticoke Road, consists of 050 acres more  or loss  2oned  B.uL.  and s

i

mproved  with  a two-story building known as the briftwood Inn Kestaurant.

Said property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Criticait Areas on Hop-

kins cCroek.

This property wias the subject of prior Case No. 63-30-X in

which a special exception was granted for an apartment on the scecond ftloor

{

o the existing building. The petitioner is desirous of making alterations

and  constructing additions Lo the existing building In accordance with

that depicted on pPetitioner's Exhibit 1. Mr. Caldwell testified the pro-

posed improvements are necessary to update and enlarge existing kitchen

and dining room facilities on the first floor and provide additiomal stor-

age and office space on the second floor. He testified that all of the

variances requested, with the except.ion of the number of parking spaces to

be provided, are as a result of existing improvements. ‘lestimony indicated

that the site currently provides 33 parking spaces and that the proposed

reconfigurat.ion of the parking arrangement will result in the loss of 1

parking space. Petitioner testified that all special exception require-

rents, including Chesapeake Bay Critical Arecas reccmmendations, will Dbe
met. Testimony indicated the relief requested will not result in any detri-
ment to the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding neighbor-
hood, and in fact, will actually serve to benefit the community.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical ditficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-

sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. it

F:> has  been established that the requirements from which the Petilioner seeks

relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-

t iong unigque to this particular parcel.

19 IS PFURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner shall comply fully and

completely with all requirements and recommendat ions of the Department of

Environmental protection and Resource Management, as set forth in their

1992, attached hereto and made s part hereof.

a

_ /
S, yeece
\v/ s gy OO C
TIMOTIIY M. /KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commisslioner
or Baltimore County

comments dated April 22,

T™K:b3is

ORDER RECENF

FOF FILING

57742

and as such, 1o subject Lo any

\ in the

Date

By

ORDER RECE

thic property & located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas

recommendations made by the pDepartment ot

Fnvironmental protection and Resource Management upon completion cf their

{indings. The granting of the relief requested is cont ingent upon compli-

ance with any and all recommendat ions made by DEPRM.

AMter due consideration of the Lest tmony and evidence presented,

in the opinion ot the Zoning Commissioner, the relief requested sufticient-

ty complies with the requirements of Sections 307.1, 707.2 and 500.14 of

th: Baltimore County 7oning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and should therefore

be granted. There is no evidence in the .ecord that the subject variance

would adversely atfect the health, safety, and/cr general welfare of the

public. Fuerthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in

practical difticulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

the facts and  evidence presented tend Lo establish that special

condit ions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or struc-

tures located within the Chesapeake Bay Ccritical Areas of Baltimore County;

that to deny the relief requested would result in practical difficulty,

unreasonable hardship, 01 severe economic hardship upon the Petitioner;

and that strict comp Liance with +he Chesapeake Bay Critical Area require-

ments and the B.C.Z4.R. would deprive the petitioner of rights commonly

enjoyed by other properties 1in similar areas within the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Areas in Baltimore County. The granting of the relietf requested

will not confer upon the Petiticoner any special privilege that would be

er lands or structures with-

denied by the critical area requlations to ot}

Chosapeake Bay critical Areas. The reliet requested is in harmony

wilh the general spirit and intent of the Critical Areas legislation for

® o n/{,_ﬂqv
3

Baltimore County Government
Department of Fmvironmental Protection

and Resource Management

4 >
on
= -

R _--:-t"’
-
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
April 22, 1992

Mr. Ernest L. Peek AR « o
Peek/Smith, Inc.

303 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Dear Mr. Peek:

The Baltimore County Environmental Impact Review Division has reviewed

the revjsed Findings Plan for the Driftwood Inn. The following comments
must still be addressed prior to plan approval:

1. Site area should not include land that is below mean high tide;
this is lands of the State.

Adjust the 15% forest cover requirement to correspond with the new

site area.

Include a note stating that the afforestation areas shall be
planted in accordance with a Forest Establishment Pian and

Agreement, not the Landscape Manual. These are required prior to

reiease of the grading and building permits.

Show an access path to the pier. This area may not be included as

an afforestation area.

Wheel stops or fencing must be shown along the edge of the
afforestation areas. These areas must be afforded the best

opportunity for survival.

afforestation areas.

that Division's records.

. )
KFh 27 "/

ZONING O

Prinigd on Rocyties Prper

(410) 887-3733

Change the total disturbed area to include the proposed paving and

A wajver of the Stormwater Management Requirements must still be
applied for and approved. There is no record of an application in

FOR FILING

Boltimere County and conforms Lo the requirements as set forth in Section

500,14 of the B.C.4-R.

T acrordance with goct ton 500.14 of the B.C.Z.R., the Director

of the Department of Environmental Protection and kesource Management has

submitted recommendations which describe what steps the Petitioner must

take 1o insure that the relief requested complies with the following Chesa-

peake Bay critical Areas requirements lo:
1) Minimize adverse impacts on water guality that
result from pollutants that are discharged from struc-
tures or conveyances or that have run oft from sur-

rounding lands;

7Y conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat; and

tablished land use policies
Chesapeake Bay Crit.ical Area
and aluso address the fact
controlled, the number,
that area can

) Be consistent with es
for development in tre
which accommodate growth
that, eoven if pollution 15
movement , and activities of persons in
create adverse environmental impacts.

These be attached hereto and become a

permanent part of the decision rendered in this case. There is ho evi-

dence in the record that the relief requested would adversely affect the

health, safety. and/or general welfare of the public provided there 15

compllance with the requircments of the Lepartment of Environmental Protec-

yion and Resource Management as more fully described pelow.

pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

public nearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above,

the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, [T IS5 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County this '}‘ day of May, 1992 that the petition for 3Spe-

cial Hearing to approve an amendment to the previously approved site plan

Mr. Ernest L. Peek
April 22, 1992
Page 2

I1f there are any questions, contact Ms. Nancy Pentz at 887-2904.

Sincerely yours,

ﬁgza.c ,}f, 72’1 r %m

Patricia M. Farr
Coordinator

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program
PMF:NP: ju
cc: Mr. Timothy Kotroce

Mr. Gerry Caldwell
Mr. John Gontrum

PEEK/WQCBCA
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. . CRITICAL AREA
Petition for Special Hearing.;,o‘

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 902 _/0? - 5p/71}4

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which s

described in the demr?ebon and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a
Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Ballimore County Zoning Regulations, to determine whe-
ther or not the Zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning Commissioner should approve

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

L or we, agree to pay expenses of the above Special Hearing advertising, posting, etc., upon fil-
ing of this Petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrle-
tions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the properly
which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lessce: Legal Owner(s):

Lerald T..C

{Type or Print Name) or Print Name)
........................ e m——m——————— Ay -
Signature Signature

City and State
Attorney for Petitioner:

_John_0._Hencogan, Esquire
r Print Name)

Baltimore MD 21221

- ek w = = -

Cily and State

Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
Address tracl purchaser or representative to be contacted

Baltimore, MD 21221
City and State

Attorney's Telephone No.: _.685-8274____._.

Rth‘- &,:{“ / '."‘.,"!.—'i ;OP H‘u ”~ %
~ P FILING \ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING  -1/2HR. { +1HR.
T i ' AVAILABLE FOR HEARING )

MOR./TUES./WED. - NEXT TWO MONTHS
ER

DATE 2/, Lj/,-”;l’
’ .

. Baltimore County Government
Environmental Protection
and Resource Management

401 Bosley Avenue 887-3733

Towson, MD 21204
- [oq—
September 16, 1991

Mr. Gerald T. Caldwell
203 Nanticoke Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program has received your Petition for
a Special Hearing to amend the Special Exception for the Driftwood Inn at
203 Nanticoke Road. In order for us to provide the Zoning Commissicner with
a Findings for this project, we must receive and review a Critical Area
Findings Plan. A copy of the Findings Plan Checklist is enclosed.

It is our recommendation that a hearing not be scheduled until a
Findings has been written which approves this project. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 887-2904.

Very truly yours,

Q) il Fbwen

David C. Flowers
Coordinator
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program

DCF:tjl
Enclosure

cc: Mr. J. Robert Haines

John Hennegan, Esg. 5

<0m, NG OFFIcE

described in the description and plat attached here

fca
s

—r o

) . . CRITICAL AREA
* PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE o ol

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: g 2 — /5. 5 /144

erty situate in Baltimore County and which is

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the prop 1Y i made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

SEE ATTACHMENT A"

Variance from Section .- -——---c=-oomm-mmom=oTTTTTIITII0T

f the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, ]
?ollowing rgfsons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

SEE ATTACIHMENT "B"

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Repulalions.

i ertising, posting, etc.. upon filing of this
L or we, agree A B 10 and 2 o e aund by ?til: zoningg I1)'egu‘lraticms and resirictions of

iti d further agree to and are to be bqund by '
pBealllttill::;}: rzlmmty adopgted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of ibis petition.

. Legal Owner(s): . .
Contract Purchaser: 1 y /,/ - zi ," / L o //
. (-L A

/.:f_’ e R G N - el

City and State Signature

Attorney for Petitioner: ; 1/ e
' T S AR
—H"Aaar—e'ss— ) Phone No.
S £ |

i 2T A
-— IR SR SR A |

Ii{: T
City and State

-

Name, address and phone pumber of lcgal owner, con-
tract purchaser of representalive to be contacted

City and State
686-8274 -
Attorney's Telephone No.: —-woomoom-mommm=mm 0 207 Address Phone No.

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Balimore County, this
j hi ition be advertised, as
that the subject matter of this petition _ 2
o ired by the : f imor in tw ers of general circulation through-

ired i itimore County, in two newspap . : ‘
;muﬁgﬁgn‘:grgh Eo%%?;ngthl;?“;)gpgjty be posted, aygg tl(l:at -thte pgt&]‘::% h?s::nrlll?l%nl; ll:]adlgc\::ors tlllfaﬁg:g:%
issi ltimore County in Room 106, County ,

Commissioner of Ba y o

County, on the

':’,E"ﬂ ta s

Baltimore County W@@@B@ﬁ

Zoning Commisioner

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Account: R-001.6150

. ) . Number
8/,27/91 He200101

FUBLIC HEARING FEES : FRICE
020 —-Z0NING VARIANCE (OTHER) . $175.00
040 -SPECIAL HEARING (OTHER) $175.00

$350.00
LAST NAME OF OWNER: CALDWELL

D PR ;JHUD-LUBI’ITEN
DATED 3/9341'

Make Checks Payabls To: Baltimore Cdunty

I
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® ®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., \b( T .1§?H_

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _l successive

i
5

i \/1' /%l
weeks, the first publication appearingon __“{ | /L4 19711,

}
|

1
|
;
1

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

¢ 2ehe” Rl

blisher

|

ta2s
i

E

|
i

|

f
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"ATTACHMENT A"

Variance from sections: QOZ -/0 ? - 5 ﬂ / —/A

409.5.A.2 1o allow 32 parking spaces in lieu ol the required 146 spaces for the
existing restuarant. *and agariment, <7

409.8. A1 o waive screening requirements

to allow parking to be located between Hand 8 feetin licu of the required 10 et
Irom street right ol ways

and from 409.4.C o permit a 2 way manuevering aisle between 3 feet o 8 leet wide
in licu of the required 22 feet

and from 232.2.b to permit a side street sethack ol 3 feetin liew of the required 10
feet. !

All as shown on the attached plan.

* Original parking plan approved lor 27 spaces

Phdleg e g g o e il
'!ill)["-'\-*-" oyt
Mg st P nl aea

Suite 113 Comthouse
H0 Washington Avennce
Towson, MIY 21201 CHIO) RS 1

HMay 1, taar

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND ZONING VARIANCE
W/S Nanticoke Road at Patapsco Avenue
{203 Nanticoke Road)

15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Gerald T. Caldwell - Petitioner
Case No. 92-109-SPHA

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Fnclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
abo?e-captloned matter, The Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning
Variance have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
ab%e, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
tﬁlyty {30) days of the date of this Order. For further informaticon on
filing an appeal, please contact Ms. Charlotte Radcliffe at 887-3391,

Very truly yours,
/. < o"/ / '/
e 7 Tk ey o
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Gerald caldwell
203 Nanticoke Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
Tawes State Office Building, D-4, Annapolis, Md. 21404

DEPRM

People's Counsel

e

"ATTACHMENT B"

A2-,09 - 5244

In order o remain competitive. the Driftwood Inn wishes and needs to enlarge and
improve their kitchen and storage arcas in the existing restuarant building.

The existing parking is the maximum practical on the site. without the requested
parking variance the petitioner will sustain practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship. and the requested parking variances will not harm the health safety and
general weltare of the arca. Furthermore, much of the restuarant clientele arrive by
boat.

3. On Special Exception 69-30X. the original parking plan was approved for 27 spaces

Engineers ® SUrveyors
8 Edgarwood Court

Phoenix, Maryland 2113
(301) 666-5467

PRI'I ICAL. AREA

August 21, 1991
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Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoning Administration . RTIN Coann .
salbeoe [ ' I S TR |
and Development Management i i h
s A ; L . . ! Y LI B | L 1
Office of Planning & Zoning . - ‘ o I...
vt v AT RT RN P [P

Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administralion iy
and Devclopment Management JW,
Office of Planning & 7Zoning ‘F,!
s
111 West Chesapeake Avenue g PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
Towson, MLy 21204 S e
A AN sl lon Sy ennae

_ ADDRESS Toveaon, NHY 2H20] o 1 e
BET 3453 .o F ' . . , ] arv 30 e s (1) 8R7-1380
L S Vg 20 A F/f'"‘ (/c" /3/ f)-’// ol Jannary 30, 1992

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

SEPTFMBER 13, 1991

COp,, el

John B. Gontrum, B i
NOTICE OF HEARRING Se o , /A - ard
A i ! T S A { Cas 7 e Hu;’

814 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

/‘?),n_.r’(ﬁ ) A /,7’, 12 e RE -

ws_7EL - 5 -9/

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND ZONING VARIANCE
W/S Nanticokec Road at Patapsco Avenue

{203 Nanticoke Road)

1%th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Gerald T. Caldwell - Petitioner

Case No, 92-109-5PiA

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoaing Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing on the property identified berein in
Roam 118, Baltimore €nunty Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

ferald T. Caldwell
203 Nanticoke Road -~ ) .
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 ROy & e
CASE NUMBER: 92-109-SPHA
W/S Naticoke Road at intersection with N/S Patapsco Avenue
RE: 203 Nanticoke Road - P A . ' Doy ; :
CASE WUMBER: 92-109-SPHA 15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic N I PN Al car Mr. Gontrum:
W/S Naticoke Road at intersectiom with N/S Patapsco Aveme Petiticner{s): Gerald T. Ca'dwell
203 Nanticoke Road HEARING: MONDAY. OCTOBER 28, 1991 at 9:00 a.m. N €
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic zgag‘:;g g:og?tg?erojg’ci?zlé' T have_rmt yet issued an opinion on this case
Petitioner(s): Gerald T. Caldwell b oet. : ° Y ' nt's compliance with the comments submitted by
HEARING: MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 1991 at 9:00 a.m. : ice of Planning dated October 2, 1991. Further, the comments sub-
Special Mearing to approve an amendment to the approved special exception plan in zomin case #69-30-X. mitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Manage-
Variance to allow 32 parking spaces in lieu of the required 146 spaces for the existing restaurant ment, dated October 22, 1991, indicate that a findings plan has not yet
{origival parking plan approved for 27 spaces) and apartment; to waive screening requirements; to allow begn_subuutted to that agency for review and approval as to Chesapeake Bay
parking to be located between zero and 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 ft. from street right-of-ways; Critical Areas requirements. 1 have attached a copy of those comments
‘_/ to permit a two-vay maneuvering aisle between 3 ft. to 8 ft. wide in lieu of the required 22 ft.; and to hereto.
35 due for advertizing and posting of the above capt ioned permit a side street setback of 3 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft.

[, AL T

As you are aware, a hearing was held on the above-captioned

pear Petitioner{s):

L e 7/
Please be advised that § ;ﬂgé& ?/ |
- Pl?ase advise me at your earliest convenience as to whether
compliance in both instances has been accompliched so that I can make a

property.
final decision in this matter. R h T

L

THEORDERSHHJ.MISSUE.DOMREH]‘IETHESIGI&POSTSET(S)MMMMIL THE DAY OF THE
HEARTNG.

‘ X In the event you have any questions on the subj
ibject
free to call me. ject. Pplease feel

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID. ALSD, THE ZONING SIGN &k POST SET{S) MUST BE RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR ‘ oo S
%I

please forward your check via return mail to the Zoming Office, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake
Avepue, Room 113, Towson, Maryland 71704. It should have yonr case number poted thexeon and be made
payable to Baltimore County, Maryland. in order to prevent delay of the issuance of proper credit ard/or
your Order, immediate attention to this matter is suggested.

Very truly yours,

Zoning Commissioner of / /)
i LA fr o

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

.,
Deputy Zoni 1S5S}
/sz(% :  Gerald T. Caldwell TMK:bjs * Ballinore County
for Balilimore County
- - cc: Mr. Gerald Caldwell

B. Schmidt | |
203 Nanticoke Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221

ZONING COMMISSIONER
- C . Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
Tawes State Office Building, b-4, Annapolis, Md. 21404

DEPRM; People's Counsel; l/

cc: John O. Henpegam, Esq.

Balti:nore (.‘uu.n!.‘}' - - u’/z S )/'5/7'_?—2
Zaning Commisioner ;o 4%
‘I’ TN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ?;L Lt

County Office Ruilding
re |
& ) g .
. A | | | . .
7 ) é - Ballimere Coants, Giovernment
] . \ . Department of Fonoronmental Protection
‘ l and Resounree Management

111 West Chesaprake Avenue
'y :h

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 7~

Towson Maryvland 21104

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

(410) 887-3733 : : Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 22, 1991
401 Bosley Avenue Office of Zoning Administration and
“C//

Towson, MD 21204 Development Management C/ e
FROM: J. James Dieter, Director ";:x</‘d_ 4
Y

April 22, 1992
EIVE _

SUBJECT: Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings
Driftwood Inn - 203 Nanticoke Road

- AT SIS

APR 7 5 194/
Mr. Ernest L. Peek

Peek/Smith, Inc.
303 West Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER

The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program cannot approve the Special
Exception for this property. As stated in our letter dated September 16,
1991, a Findings Plan must be received and a Findings written which
D Mr. Peek: approves the project. Important items that a Findings Plan will address

ear Ar. ’ include buffer disturbance, the amount of impervious surface and forest

i unty Environmental Impact Review Division has reviewed cover an the property, and a method for managing stormwater runoff. These
the r:n?sgzlg;zggﬁggoPlaﬁ for the Driftwood Inn. The following comments items come to the foreground because of the extensive amount of proposed
must still be addressed prior to plan approval: macadam paving.

Q08 ‘9% 3
Q29'Q¢ga o
g dJo LN

Please Make ChaeksRayable Yoy Bajtimore County ¢y 4 44
BA SOl 30AMLG s 91

g SOV PIVNOE

Cashier Validation

¥3id
) MINNeDE!

A
{

1 site area should not include land that is below mean high tide; If you have question, please contact Mr. David Flowers at 887-2904.

this is lands of the State.

Adjust the 15% forest cover requirement to correspond with the new

site area. _ .

Include a note stating that the afforestation areas shali be _ : .
planted in accordance with a Forest Establishment Plan and - Dieter,/Director
Agreement, not the Landscape Manual. Thgse are required prior to D55

release of the grading and building permits. :

VIHY TorLiyy

mmmuorﬂmmm f rOf=05

Towmn, Marylond \ - <:> \ '
) . , cc: Mr. John Hennegan

Distriet... L0 e
Posted for: .-:-SZ%.C:/‘ ey A ‘ eeccecc—mmemmmmm—n e

i e WO S

Petitioner: - .4~ ———-
Location of m;_é{/,f_.(l{@ .e‘_ﬁf.’féi-é./:‘:’{.-_-------_ .

I =N - S — S
Location of ae.. /s Alex focik . Moo, e & | Epoaslatey

O /”%’V?;i%/‘/f'd’”’ E e SO

Remarks: —ccocee-
Posted by

—————— -

Fumber of Signst

1

Show an access path to the pier. This area may not be included as

an afforestation area.

i the
wheel stops or fencing must be shown along the edge of
afforestation areas. These areas must be afforded the best

opportunity for survival.

Change the total disturbed area to include the proposed paving and

afforestation areas.

A wajver of the Stormwater Management Requirements must §til! be‘

applied for and approved. There is no record of an application 1n‘

that Division's records. ,:,_51:,‘._'. ﬁ'-‘S(J'i‘ﬁ'%"‘! 'f;‘.
\T*f)é"’" A
p X
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
lhwmmjﬂ)lum

. Baltimore County Government
Oltice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Otfice of Phinning & Zoning,

S0
(ﬁ»;)

October 15, 1991

John ©O. Henengan, Esquire
814 Eastern Blvd

Baltimore, MD

21221

RE: Item No. 101, Case No. 92-109-SPHA
petitioner: Gerald T. caldwell
petition for Special Hearing

Dear Mr. Henengan:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

submitted with the
from each reviewing agency are not

parties, i.e

made aware of plans

improvements

Enclosed are
that offer or request information on your P

comments are
to you. Otherwise, any comment t

in the hearing file.

date of the
accordingly.

the following comments are
zoning petitions and are aime

(ZAC) has reviewed the plans
above referenced petition. The attached comments
intended to assure that all

attorney and/or the petitioner, are

. Zoning Commissioner,
the proposed

or problems with regard to
that may have a bearing on this case.

all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
etition. 1f additional

received from other members of ZAC, 1 will forward them
hat is not informative will be placed

accepted for filing on the

This petition was
d a hearing scheduled

enclosed filing certificate an

related only to the filing of future
d at expediting the petition filing

process with this office.

1)

Management has instituted a
attorneys who feel that the
comply with all aspect

filing
without

TO:

The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
system whereby seasoned zoning

y are capable of filing peti.ions that
s of the zoning regulations and petitions

requirements can file their petitions with this office
the necessity of a review by Zoning personnel.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
October 7, 1991

ZONING COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT ZONING

PLANS REVIEW CHIEF,

. RICHARD F. SEIM,
FROM: PERMITS & LICENSES

CT:
SUBJE PROPERTY OWNER: Ge

" A REVI
FOLLOWING:

(V§ PROPOSED SITE PLAN DOES,
YLAND

(

9!

DEPARTMENT OF

G ITEM #3101
ZONZR rald T. Caldwell
rgectin with N/S

Road at inte
Road)

LOCATION:WIS Nanticoke
(#203 Nant icoke

patapsco Avenue
ELECTION pDISTRICT: 15th
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th

THE
EW OF THE SITE PLAN FOR THE ABOVE ZONING ITEM INDICATES

10 STATE CODE OF

oT, COMPLY
DOES NOT, SepE FOR THE

REGULATION 05.02.02, MARYLAND BUILDING

HANDICAPPED.

PARKING LOCATION ) RAMPS (degree slope)
PR N { ) CURB CUTS

NUMBER PARRING SPACES t ) R AGE.

) BUILDING RCCESS
- o EXTERIOR FIRE
coMPLY TO SET BACKS FOR .
Zéggaamlon DISTANCE OF ARTICLE 5 AND ARTICLE 9 OF THE CURRE
UNTY BUILDING CODE.
BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION CAN BEGIN.

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS MAY BE

BALTIMORE CO

PERMIT IS REQUIRED

A BUILDING
w4 1 OF ARTICLE 1.

SECTION 111.

REQUIRED.
RED TO CHANGE THE EXISTING

SEE ARTICLE THREE AND

ANCY PERMIT 1S REQUI
SARY BY CODE

QCCUP
A CHANGE OF THE PROPOSED USE.

SE OF THE STRUCTURE
:RTICLE ONE, SECTION 103.2 ALTERATIONS MAY BE NECES
TO COMPLY TO NEW USE REQUI S.

TATIONS, SECTION 517.0

FLOOD PLAIN LIMI
1S SUBJECT TO BUILDING CODE).

S ( BALTIMORE COUNTY

COUNCIL BILL #192790

() OTHER -

EAKE AVENUE,
PERMITS MARY BE APPLIED FOR ROOM 100, 1131 WEST CHESAFP
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - PHONE - 887-3900.
SITE PLAN, A

WwiTH THE
§ ONLY MAJOR ITEMS ASSOCIATED <’ ARE
ggii Ri%%?:ﬂcoggg BE CONDUCTED WHEN THE PERMIT APPLICATION AND PLAN

SUBMITTED.
E CODE: 1990 NATIONAL BUILDING CODES A

PLICABL
ggUNCIL BILL #192-90 EFFECTIVE 1/13/91

s ADOPTED BY COUNTY

Zoning Plans Advisory Committe Coments

Date:October 15, 1991
Page 2

fully aware that they
completeness of any such
filed in this manner will be reviewed and

personnel prior to the hearing. In the

not been filed correctly, there 1is
the

or

2) Anyone using this system should be

are responsible for the accuracy and

petition. All petitions
commented on by Zoning

event that the peition has
always a possibility that another hearing will be required or

Zoning Commissioner will deny the petition due to errors
imcompleteness.

3) Attorneys and/or engineers who make appointments to file

petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the appointment
without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit the

appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are made.
Failure to keep these appointments without proper advance notice,

i.e. 72 hours, will result in the 1oss of filing fee.

Nerxy truly yours, A

e ’ /
AneA Cﬁ

IAMES E. DYER

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

JED: jw
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Gerald T. Caldwell
203 Naticoke Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arno}d Jablon, Director DATE: October 2, 1991
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Pat.Keller, Deputy Directar
office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Caldwell Property, Item No. 101

Ip reference to the Petitioner's request, staff offers the
following comments:

This offige has serious concerns regarding whether the proposed
number of parking spaces is sufficient to meet the demands of
emplqyee gnd customer parking. In an effort to obtain more
detailed information relative to this request, staff contacted
Mr. QOhn 0. Henengan, Attorney for the applicant, and asked that he
provide a breakdown of the number of existing seats and proposed

seats in the restaurant.

The Offéce of Planning and Zoning will provide revised comments
when we are in receipt of the requested information. It is further
recommended that any information regarding the number of seats be
placed on the approved plan should the request be granted.

.If the;e.shoulq be any further questions or if this office can
provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the

Office of Planning at 887-3211.

PK/JL/rdn
ITEM101/TXTROZ

Baltimore County Government .

Office of Zoming Administration

and Development Management
Oftice ot Planning & Zoning

I West Chesapedhe Avenue

Towson. MD

21200

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this

23rd day of August, 1991.

ARNOLD JABION ./
DIRECTOR

Received By:

C o S
L SR

vy

Chaj n,

Zokihg Plans Advisory Col

Petitioner: Gerald T. Caldwell

Petitioner's Attorney: John O. Henengan

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

_ Ja . ATE :

Zoning Administration and DATE:  August 27, 1992
Development Management

J. Lawrence Pilson
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Case NO.SQZ-IUQ-SPHA)
Driftwood Inn

The Department of Environmental Pr i
m otection and Resource Ma
the following comments on the above referenced zoning item?agement offers

—

See attached Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Findings.

JLP: ju

JABLON/S/TXTJEU

HUEHAU OF TRAFFIC SNGINEERING
PEPARTMENT OF PUDBLIC WORKS
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DATE:  October 9, 1991
Mr.-Arnold Jablon, Director
?ffxce of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

FROM ;. Rahee J. Famili

SUBJECT: Z.A.C. Comments

Z.A.C. MEETING DATE: Seplember 3, 1991

ITEM NUMBER: 101

This site is subject to future C.R.G. comments

2 L,
%%JZ//fL 4 ‘/L{’U$[C/é'
r‘/'

Rahee J. Famili
Traffic Enginecr [1 :

(Y| I'I/ 1 Vd

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arncld E. Jablon i
- . , Director :
Office of Zoning Administration PATE: August 25, 1992
and Development Management

FROM: J. James Dieter

SITE LOCATION

The subject property i

e y is located at 203 Nantico ; .

glth;n the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is c?e ngq' The site is
evelopment Area (LDA). assified as a Limited

APPLICANT'S NAME Mr. Gerald Caldwell

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant has re ;

. quested a Special H i :

Ehe Baltimore County Zoning Regulatigns o :::;:9 and several variances of
xception Plan. an approved Special

GOALS OF THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA PROGRAM

projeéz a;;ﬁg;:?"ceh with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Program, all
Projects ar s sha bg based on a finding which assures that op
are consistent with the following goals of the Critical Ag;gptsed
aw:

1. “"Minimize adverse im
npacts on water quality that
gg;lu;ants that are discharged from structures or c;::U]t oo
ave runoff from surrounding lands; eyances or

Conserve fish, wildlife and plant habitat; and

Establish land use ici

Lab policies for develo i

c e pment in the Ch

Critical orea blchaccomadste arowih and aso adaressthe fact
L eve olled, e number

activities of persons in ror e pand

mental impacts." <COMAR 1q??g?1grgi.3§" create adverse environ-

;.
;
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|
?
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]

} STORAGE AREA\<

|

| L e .
"RESENT WALK-IN BOX LT B
“REA TO REMAIN =

|

CONVERT EXISTING | :
STORAGE ROOM INTO i * EXISTING DINING AREA

NEW KITCHEN

SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAK-DOWN

FIRST FLOOR:

OINING AREA = 31655F.

PRSI P B B §

KITCHEN AREA = 390 S.F.

_--__--__-“
r !

SERVICE & ILSES = 1180 S.F.

rn
1

RESTROOMS = 2BBSF.

STORAGE = 406 S.F.
5429 S.F.

REMOVE EXIST. RESTROOMS, CONVERT
AREA INTO NEW WAITRESS STATION |

i ! ‘
N  EASTING
- BAR £ GSTING DINING #00M

EX/S7'IG DINING AREA
XS TING DINING AREA

<L PROPOSEL XIT RAMP

PROPOSED
WOMENS
ROOM

- e i b Sty - PES——— v = .
e - g 17 . - e e
T Ty e T -

PROVIDE NEW PASSAGE
TO DINING AREA'S

- RESERVATION & CHECK-IN STATION

MAIf =" TRANCE

~EXIST. KITCHEN AREA
TO BE RELOCATED

EIRST FLOOR PLAN

NOTE: ALL DOTTED (INES ARE WHAT IS TQ BE REMQVED

rTTITIONER 3

'R “~ &

RPN -9

28 0CT 1991

A

B _F?Eellty Architectural Group, Inc. ama

Architectural Designe & Renovations ORIFTWOOD INN PROPOSED ~IRST FLOOR
- d Avenue 203 NANTICORE ROAD ADDITION & ALTERATIONS

Baltimore, M 21224
(801) 276-7128 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.

- rEE e A - ey e
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ullz

NEW STAIRS TO GRADE

PROPOSED DWELLING
ADDITION

EXISTING DWELLING

DT v T et S ———— W 4, riii 2 e e .

PROPOSED STORAGE
& EMPLOYEE'S LOCKER ROQV.

o T ey T e A —m, fone 4 TR ———— S

45T, ROOF EXIST. ROOF ; EXIST. ROOF

PROPOSED
OFFICE

NEW ROOF BELOW

FZTITIONER'S
XHIBIT 2 —

28 0CT 1991

oate T ooy T Fidelity Architectural Group, Inc.
S Architectural Degigns & Renovations ORIFTWOOD INN PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR
720'S. Montford Avenue 203 NANTICORE ROAD ADDITION & ALTERATIONS

Bﬂltimggi)!wza,, land ;21224 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.

QENT

: 10/9/91




LEGEND

EXISTING CONTOUR
PROPOSED CONTOUR

The Riverwatch PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCES FROM SECTIONS:
1 story restoorant

(1) 409.5A2 to allow 32 parking wpaces
in lisu of the required 148 spaces

for the existing restuarant and apartment. *

(2) 409841 to waive scresning requirements

(3) to ollow parking to be located between 0
and 8 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet
from street right of ways

@ from 409.4.C to permit ¢ 2 way manuevering
cisie betwesn 3 feet to 8 fest wide in lieu
of the required 22 feet

) ond from 232.2.6 to permit a side street setback
of 3 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet.

- STBCAL HBARING T2 SPPROVE AN AMEND-
MENT To THE APTROVED SPBCIAL XCEPTION VICINITY MAP
M [N ZON|M ‘“’ éQ'SOJ‘ SCALE: 1"= zm-

PLAN PREPARED BY PEEK/SMITH, INC.
ERNEST L. PEEKJR. ASLA 296-0501

PARKING TABULATIONS:
EXISTING PARKING TOTAL: 33 SPACES

OWNER/APPLICANT PARKING CALCULATIONS: USE

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR: 4778 . RESTUARANT A-3
GERALD T. CALDWELL PROPOSED ADDFIONS 1ST FL. 288 . REMR A-D

203 NANTICOKE ROAD 33 it

5429 SF %& A-3
BALTIMORE, MD 21221 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR 576 SF APT. | R-3

\ 430 SF PORCH | R-3
- — PROPOSED ADDIMON 2ND FL. 1764 SF STORAGE & OFFCE  A-3
MIDD<RNER YACHT CLUB S : 7 F>

| O A-3 7493 SF X 20/100 = 144 SPACES
B 1 story frame bidg. § TOTAL A3 1008 SF. - 2 SPACSS
6898,/158 X . TOTAL REQURED 146 SPACES

PARKING SPACES PROPOSED:
31 + 1 HANDICAPPED = 32 SPACES

NOTES PLANTING TABULATIONS:

257" FRONT, 40'= 8.4 P.U.
ALL PARKING AREAS WILL BE A DURABLE, DUSTLESS SURFACE 45 spgcgs%z 38 P.U.
PERMANENTLY STRIPED AS SHOWN. TOTAL REQUIRED: 10 P.U.+ FOUNDATION

PRE-CAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS WiLL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN TOTAL PLANTING PROVIDED: 10 P.U.+ FOUNDATION

LIGHTING ARRANGED REFLE | FLOOR AREA RATIO:
) . . #Aymags%n%cuwrs S0 45 TO CT THE  LGHT 8,201 SF TOTAL GROSS FLOOR
ANCHOR BAY YACHT SAL .

AREA/
21,830 SF TOTAL GRCSS SITE AREA = 0.376 FAR. ALLOWED = 3.0
Boat Soles & Storage Y . . MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ALL STRUCTURES SHALL NOT EXCEED 40 FEET NET SITE AREA = 18,353.78 SF. (0.42 AC.) GROSS SITE AREA = 21,830 S.F. (0.50 AC.)
ard -
THERE ARE NO FREESTANDING SIGNS; PROPOSED '

THERE 1S NO CHANGE IN THE BXSTING SETBACKS

ZONING HISTORY

Deed Reference : 7133/212 g-%-xseoaa FLOOR OF A comum

# ORIGINAL PARKING PLAN APPROVED FOR 27 SPACES

Lots 82—-A and 82—-B of piot entitied

“Subdivision of Lot No, 82, Middieborough UTRITY REFERENCE DRAWINGS
on Middie River”, recorded among the Lond
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book

WATER: 48147
W.P.C. No. 6, folio 136. SANITARY SEWER: 63512

ZONING: ALL PROPERTIES SHOWN ARE ZONED BL AWAVER OF STORMWATER WANGEMENT WAL € APPLED FOR cwrts  Plan to accompany zoning variance
SO PoLICY ON 4722001, | TWORE and Special Hearing

Boundary aond topography from a survey prepared by Duval Associates, P.A., ESTIMATED EX. A.DT.'S: 459 EUSTING MPERVIOUS: 1 SF.

Engineers Surveyors 8 Edgarwood Court Phoenix, Md. 21131 301-666—-5467

: : DATE: DRWN:
Field Date 8/31/90 ESTIMATED PROPOSED ADT.'S: 691 PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 20,000 SF | JULY 16, 1901 ELP

NO PREVIOUS COMMERCWNL. PERMITS
A0S = NONE REQUIRED TAX ACCOUNT § 1519074180

PRJT.NO:

¢ N Additions and Alterations to
NO EXISTNG WELLS, SEPTIC SYSTEMS, OR UNDERGROUND " N the Dniftwood Inn
FUEL TAMCS BOST ON STE ALY @ 208 Neliaoke Rood

AVED WITH e 15th ‘Shiien -Olaiviet —5th Counciimanic District
ALL PARKING AREAS & AISLES WALL BE P ' A DURABLE o )

THE " STRICT
Peek/Smlth |nC PREVENTION COOE & THE NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE, 1988 ED.. T RS W

OrIETY B LEcATED N THE LSS Bt CRTIZHL PLANNING No.
Londscape Architecturs/Land Planning MBS 2> T8 AR.M. CANNTS Wi B8 AUTEEDSED,
303 West Pernneyivanio Avenus Towson, MD 21204 301/298-0801

SHEET NO.
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